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Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 10A, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and in full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER (Type or print)

30-105-04

EXCEPTION TO SF 30

APPROVED BY OIRM 11-84

STANDARD FORM 30 (Rev. 10-83)

Prescribed by GSA

FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

The purpose of amendment 0004 to solicitation N00421-04-R-0086 is to respond to potential oferors' questions received after the release of

 amendment 0003,  to revise section L and to extend the closing date of the solicitation to 7 October 2004, 2:00pm eastern time.

1. CONTRACT ID CODE

PAGE OF  PAGES

S

1

7

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

16C. DATE SIGNED

BY

27-Sep-2004

16B. UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

15C. DATE SIGNED

15B. CONTRACTOR/OFFEROR

(Signature of Contracting Officer)

(Signature of person authorized to sign)

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR  (No., Street, County, State and Zip Code)

X

N00421-04-R-0086

X

9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)

26-Aug-2004

10B. DATED  (SEE ITEM 13)

9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

X

The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14.  The hour and date specified for receipt of Offer  

is extended,

is not extended.

Offer must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended by one of the following methods: 

(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning

copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the offer submitted;

or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers.  FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO BE 

RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT IN  

REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER.  If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made by telegram or letter, 

provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required)

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS.

IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO:  (Specify authority) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE

 CONTRACT ORDER NO. IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying 

office, appropriation date, etc.) SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(B).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF:

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT:   Contractor

is not,   

is required to sign this document and return

copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION  (Organized by UCF section headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter

 where feasible.)

10A. MOD. OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

0004

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO.

5. PROJECT NO.(If applicable)

6. ISSUED BY

3. EFFECTIVE DATE

27-Sep-2004

CODE

NAVAL AIR WARFARE CENTER AD (PAX)

CODE 2.5.1.5.2 BLDG 441

21983 BUNDY ROAD

PATUXENT RIVER MD 20670

N00421

7. ADMINISTERED BY  (If other than item 6)

4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO.

CODE

See Item 6

FACILITY CODE

CODE

EMAIL:

TEL:


SECTION SF 30 BLOCK 14 CONTINUATION PAGE 

SUMMARY OF CHANGES  

SECTION A - SOLICITATION/CONTRACT FORM 

A. Responses to potential offerors' questions received after release of amendment 0003, are depicted below:  

1.  We are an 8(a) firm that has never had any DOD contracts or awards.  As such, we do not have POCs for the three agencies (DCM, DCAA, DFAS) required to be listed in Attachment 4, pages 3 & 4.  The same situation applies to one of our subcontractors.

Please advise us how we are to complete pages 3 & 4 in order to be responsive to this portion of the solicitation.

Answer:  Under Attachment (4)  "List of Team Members", Offerors, with past or current DoD contracts, (prime and subcontractors) should provide the Point of contact, Address, Telephone number, Facsimile Number, Email Address, TIN, DUNS, and CAGE.  Offerors (prime and subcontractors) without DoD contract awards should visit the DCMA website, www.dcma.mil, where the DCMA and DFAS offices can be found.  The DCAA offices can be found at the DCAA website, www.dcaa.mil.  The offices can be obtained prior to award from these websites and are based on the contractor's geographical location.  A company that has never been audited by DCAA can still obtain a POC.

2.  On page 165 of the final RFP paragraph 2 stated that "Only one ceiling unit price should be proposed for the CLINs. This rate will be the highest (direct cost) labor category with the team proposed to cover all zones proposed."

Question: If we are priming and have a subcontractor in our team that has labor rates that are higher than ours, are we supposed to show the Sub's higher hourly rates as our ceiling prices for the CLINs?

Answer:  On page 165 of the RFP, Offerors are instructed to submit one composite rate.  As indicated in the same paragraph referenced in the question, the rate may be from the prime or any other team member.  
3.  RFP page 159 (l) says to include Section B in Volume I, however, page 160 (q) says not to insert a proposed pricing amount in any CLINs in Section B.  What, if anything, for Section B do we include in Volume I? 

Answer: Table B-1(1)(a), Time and Material Fully Burdened Fixed Hourly Rates, is to be submitted, in accordance with Volume III, L-4 in order to evaluate the reasonableness of the offerors proposed prices and to establish the ceiling rates for the issuance of Time and Materials task orders.  The Time and Material Fully Burdened Fixed Hourly Rates proposed in accordance with Volume III, L-4, are the same ceiling rates that will be incorporated into the resultant contract for the issuance of Time and Material task orders.  Therefore, Offerors are instructed not to complete Section B, B-1 Pricing of Time and Material Rates for Labor Categories, under Volume I, Offeror Information.  The Government will insert required Section B information.  

Further, under L-1, (q), Offerors are instructed not to insert a proposed amount in any CLINs specified in Section B.

4.  RFP page 159 states that Volume I should include “B-1, Pricing of Time and Material Rates for Labor Categories”.  There is a table on page 165 titled “Table B-1(1)(a) Time and Material Fully Burdened Fixed Hourly Labor Rates/”  Is the table on page 165 the B-1 to be included in Volume I?  If so, should it contain pricing data?

Answer:  See Answer to question #3.

In accordance with L-1, (p), Cost information shall be limited to Volume III Cost/Price Proposal.  Same as question #58, Amendment 0003.

6.  Section L-4 (a).  What is meant by "Inconsistencies in the proposal between prime and subcontractor rates may be considered a risk to the Government."?

Answer:  In accordance with Attachment (1), the rates must be consistent and demonstrate a clear understanding as to how both prime and subcontractor rates were derived.  Proposals which do not clearly show the derivate of how prime and subcontractors rates calculated, may be considered a risk to the Government.

7.  Please confirm that the OIG will be responsible for issuing the opinions for Task 1, SAS 70 work, and Task 2, audits.  Please indicate the type of reports (besides agreed-upon procedures report) that the contractor will be required to issue in Task 1, IT assessments and Task 2, auditability assessments and audits. 

Answer: The OIG DoD will be rendering the opinion on the financial statements thus making the OIG DoD the lead auditor.  The OIG DoD will be taking responsibility of the opinion.

8.  RFP page 46, clauses 4.1.1 and 4.1.2.  The RFP references independent accounting firms (IPA) performing audit assessments and CFO Audits.  No similar IPA language can be found on page 42, clause 3.6.2, for the performance of SAS 70/88 reviews.  However, the RFP does require the contractor to issue a Type II Report, which includes an audit opinion.  Is it your intention that this work can only be performed by IPA firms?  Please clarify.  

Answer:  No.  The OIG DoD as the statutory auditor for the DoD financial statements, will opine on the SAS 70 Type II audit.  The contractor performing the SOW will prepare the SAS 70 Type II report and the OIG DoD will sign and issue the report.  Since the OIG DoD will sign the SAS 70 Type II report a non-CPA firm can perform the SAS 70/88 audit.  (The current solicitation requires the contractor to issue the SAS 70/88 opinion and the financial statement audit opinions.  For Example : "4.9.6.6  OPINION REPORT: The contractor shall provide the opinion report within the timeframe specified in the task order.  The contractor shall prepare a combined report that includes the following elements (separate reports are not acceptable): Contractor's opinion on the component's Principal Financial Statements or Statement including the related notes, as to whether the component financial statements are fairly presented, in all material respects, in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles.").

9. Can you confirm whether or not NAVAIR is considering extending the due date of the solicitation to give offers adequate time to respond to the results of the Q&A?

Answer:  The closing date of this solicitation is hereby extended to 2:00 p.m. Eastern Standard Time, Thursday, 07 October 2004.

10.  My understanding is that the NAICS code narrows down the business area of a RFP but doesn't restrict companies from bidding on a RFP if they can provide the service.  Is this correct?  What impact does the NAICS code have on a RFP?
Answer:  Correct.  The impact of the NAICS code on the RFP is that Small Businesses  exceeding the $7M threshold will be considered large businesses and can only bid as a Prime in Lot III.

11.  On page 33, what is the OIG DoD retention period? This is needed to determine what the price of the license will be for the electronic audit software.

Answer:  The IG DoD will retain the audit documentation for up to 3 years after the resolution of the final audit report.  Because the retention period is dependent on the resolution of the final audit report the OIG DoD cannot specify the length of time.

12.  The contractor may retain copies for their files" How long should we plan to retain the documents?

Answer:  At a minimum, contractors shall retain copies of their files for three years. 

13.  The contractor shall deliver all original audit documentation to the OIG DoD prior to publishing the final report.  How much time in advance of the final report must we deliver the original audit documentation to the OIG DoD?

Answer:  The individual task orders will specify when the audit documentation must be delivered to the IG DoD.
14.  The contractor shall provide training at least once per task order to OIG and GAO staff on the use of any application software to access delivered audit documentation. When would we get a list of the number of persons needing training and where would we have to train? Would the persons from the GAO and DoD require training at different locations? What about training needs assessment? Would we be able to access the persons listed for training to determine if they may be experienced with the application?


Answer:  The number of individuals needing training will be identified at the time of task order award.  The location of the training would be agreed to by the contractor and the IG DoD (contracting officer representative).  The GAO and the IG DoD personnel would attend the same training class.  If requested, the IG DoD would provide the contractor with the experience level of the personnel needing the training.
15.  On page 35, (2.7) At the COR's direction, progress briefings can be provided using video teleconferencing, telephone, e-mail, or in person. How many progress briefings can the COR request?

Answer:  The number of progress briefings will be determined at the task order level. 
16.  Page 37 (3.2) The GAO FISCAM describes six major categories of general control that include.  Only five categories are listed. Does this mean we are not responsible for the Sixth?

Answer:  The IG DoD will require that the FISCAM reviews include all six categories of general controls unless otherwise stated in the individual task orders.
17.  Staffing:  Am I correct in my assumption that Key Personnel and Subcontractor information are provided in the Contract Proposal, and audit staff are identified at the time of Task Order Proposal?

Answer:  Yes, offerors should include all key personnel (at the prime and subcontract levels) in their contract proposal.  The audit staff is to be identified at the task order level.

18.  Please state specifically what, if anything from section B should be included in the proposal. 

Answer:  See response to Question #3, Amendment 0004.

19.  Please state how sub-contract Hourly Rate table (and any other costing data) shall be transmitted to Government.  If subcontractor provides this proprietary information in a sealed envelope. 

Answer:  In accordance with L-4, information proprietary to subcontractors should be submitted with the Prime’s proposal.  Although, subcontractor’s information may be provided in a separately sealed envelope, it must be easily identifiable and readily combined with the rest of the Prime’s proposal.  Non-receipt of subcontractor’s information may render an offeror unacceptable and the offeror may be ineligible for award without discussions.

20.  Please state (yes or no) can labor categories prices (vice specific individual) be used in the labor rate table (attachment 1). 

Answer:  Yes, labor category prices may be used Attachment (1) labor rate table.

21.  Please state whether past experience should be included to explain or re-enforce our technical approach.  Section L states that description of relevant work should be included in the technical sub-section this seem to contradict the answer provided in amendment 3 question 58.

Answer:  Under the Technical proposal, offerors are to submit a supportive narrative that addresses the technical approach and expertise of the proposed team.  Summarize your experience and technical expertise in each task area of the Statement of Work (SOW).

22.  Does the government require bidders in Lot III to set aside a specific percentage of work for small, disadvantaged businesses?   Is the percentage 23 percent or 5 percent?

Answer:  Yes, large businesses shall comply with FAR 52.219-9 and DFARS 219.704. 
23.  If we are the prime on Task 1, and we subcontract 100% of the work, is this allowable for 8(a) firm under Lot 1 and Lot III? 

Answer:  Section L-1 (b) is hereby revised as follows:  For Lots I, II and III.  In order to insure that the small business prime contractors in Lots I, II and III are performing meaningful portions of the required effort, small business prime contractors shall be required to perform at least twenty-five to forty percent of the proposed effort specified in each task order awarded to that Prime.  The percentage of work actually performed by the small business prime in a task order will be an evaluation factor in subsequent task order competitions in Lots I, II and III.  

24.  Will directions to the delivery location be posted to the website?

Answer:  Yes, directions for proposal delivery will be posted to the website.

25.  The text of our documents falls within the 1 inch margins, per the RFP.  However, some our required footer language falls into the 1 inch margin, is this acceptable since our text stays within the required boundaries?

Answer:  In accordance with the Solicitation, the text to be evaluated must full within the 1 inch margins.  Excess header and/or footer language (i.e. company logo, proprietary data notices, etc.), which will not be evaluated, may fall into the 1 inch header/footer margin.  

B.  Paragraphs L-1 (b) and L-4 (a) Volume III are revised to read as follows:

SECTION L - INSTRUCTIONS, CONDITIONS AND NOTICES TO BIDDERS 

The following have been modified: 

L-1 PROPOSAL INSTRUCTIONS
b.  
For Lots I, II and III.  The intent for the Lot I and II lot structure is to increase participation of small business, 8(a), HUBZone and Small Disabled Veteran Owned Small Businesses.  In order to insure that the prime contractors in lots I, II and III are performing significant portions of the required effort, Small Business prime contractors shall be required to perform at least twenty-five to forty percent of the proposed effort specified in each task order awarded to that Prime.  The percentage of work actually performed by the Small Business Prime in a task order will be an evaluation factor in subsequent task order competitions in Lots I, II and III.  For example, a Small Business Prime that actually performs forty percent of the work will be rated higher for this evaluation factor than a Small Business Prime that actually performs twenty-five percent of the work.  Similarly, a Small Business Prime that actually performs greater than 40 percent of the work will be rated higher for this evaluation factor than a Small Business Prime that actually performs forty percent of the work.  Failure to meet the mandatory minimum of twenty-five percent may impact the receipt of future awards.

l.
The proposal shall be limited to the following submissions and page counts:

	
	
	
	
	
	Cross Reference

	
	
	
	
	Maximum
	 From Section 

	Vol. 
	Section
	Volume/Book Title
	 Page Counts
	       L      to     M    

	 
	
	
	
	
	 

	1
	GENERAL INFORMATION
	
	2.1; 2.2
	1.1.1

	 
	
	
	
	
	 

	 
	A
	SF33
	As needed.
	2.1(a)
	 

	
	
	 - Compliances to FAR 52.215-1
	As needed.
	2.1(a)
	

	 
	C
	RFP Section K
	As needed
	2.1(c)
	

	 
	D
	Indication of Lot for Evaluation
	1 page
	2.1(d)
	1.1

	 
	E
	Financial
	Published financial document or 10 page limitation on financial data
	2.1(f)
	

	 
	F
	Acknowledgement of Amendments
	As needed
	2.1.2(g)
	 

	 
	G
	Proposal Validity
	1 page
	2.1.2(h)
	 

	
	H
	List of Team Members
	As needed
	2.1.2(i)
	 

	
	I
	Teaming Arrangements
	As needed
	5252.215-9505

2.1.2(j)
	

	 
	
	
	
	
	

	 II
	L-3
	Technical 
	
	
	

	 
	
	Technical 
	20 Page limit per task
	2.2.1(a)
	2.1

	
	
	
	
	
	

	 II
	L-3
	Management
	 
	
	

	 
	
	Management
	20 Page limit per task
	2.2.1(b)
	2.2

	
	
	
	
	
	

	 II
	L-3
	Past Performance
	
	
	

	 
	
	Past Performance 
	Questionnaires
	2.2.1(c)
	2.3

	
	
	
	
	
	

	 III
	L-4             
	PRICE
	No limit
	2.3
	3.0

	
	
	
	
	
	

	 
	(a)
	Pricing for Fully Burdened Fixed Hourly Rates 


	No limit
	2.3(a)
	


L-4
VOLUME III

For evaluation purposes, all offerors are required to propose Time and Material ceiling rates for each proposed labor category.  The Government requires that all offerors submit required information under Volume III, L-4 in order to evaluate the reasonableness of the offerors proposed prices.  Failure to submit pricing for the fully burdened fixed hourly rates, as required, may result in an offeror being ineligible for contract award.  

General:  Submit the original and two (2) copies to contracting office.  The Offeror’s proposed subcontractors, if any, are instructed to either submit the original and two (2) copies sealed with the prime's price information by the proposal due date.  

The Offeror shall also complete the table indicating which zone(s) are being proposed.  

The Offeror must propose labor rates to establish ceiling prices for all CLINs for all three years that must:

be the actual hourly labor rate,

from the most recent fully completed accounting year,

for the highest (direct cost) labor category within the team proposed.

The rate(s) proposed for the CLINs for the second and third year shall be based on the first year rate with escalation, which reflects the offeror's best judgement.

Note that the rate may be from the prime or any other team member.  All applicable direct and indirect costs, escalation and fee associated with the labor rate must be applied.  This rate should not include any travel or ODC costs.  Only one ceiling unit price should be proposed for the CLINs.  This rate will be the highest (direct cost) labor category with the team proposed to cover all zones proposed.

 (a)
PRICING FOR FULLY BURDENED FIXED HOURLY RATES

The Offeror must propose one fully burdened, fixed hourly rate per labor category under Section B and in the format set forth in Fully Burdened Fixed Labor Rate Table, Attachment (1).  Composite rates are required for any labor categories for which more than one company’s personnel are proposed.  The composite rate information must consist of specific rates provided in the format of Fully Burdened Fixed Hourly Rate Table, Attachment (1) for each year of performance for the offeror and all subcontractors.  The proposal shall clearly demonstrate the individual cost elements from which the composite rate is developed.  In the event, an offeror can not demonstrate the individual cost elements from which the composite rate is developed, offerors both prime and/or subcontractors are instructed not to submit attachment (1) the Fully Burdened Hourly Rate Table and may submit supporting information from paragraph's (a), (b) or (c) below:

(a) For catalog items, a copy of or identification of the catalog and its date, or the appropriate pages for the offered items, or a statement that the catalog is on file in the buying office to which the proposal is being submitted. Provide a copy or describe current discount policies and price lists (published or unpublished), e.g., wholesale, original equipment manufacturer, or reseller. Also explain the basis of each offered price and its relationship to the established catalog price, including how the proposed price relates to the price of recent sales in quantities similar to the proposed quantities;

(b) For market-priced items, the source and date or period of the market quotation or other basis for market price, the base amount, and applicable discounts. In addition, describe the nature of the market;
(c) For items included on an active Federal Supply Service Multiple Award Schedule contract, proof that an exception has been granted for the schedule item.
C.  The closing date of the solicitation is changed to 2:00pm Eastern Standard Time, Thursday 7 October 2004.

(End of Summary of Changes) 

